
 WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

 
APPLICATION OF KYLE RING  – Appeal No. 437 

1311 Creagh Knoll Terrace  
Tax Parcel No.:  50-6A-103 

 
Applicant is seeking a variance from Section 450-65(E) of the West 
Bradford Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a 
retaining wall, not to exceed 8-feet, within the rear yard setback.   

 
Hearing Date:  Wednesday, May 5, 2021, at 7:00 P.M. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
EXHIBIT LIST 

 
 
B-1: Application with supporting documentation 
 
B-2: Proof of Publication (with Legal Notice appearing in the Daily Local on April 13, 

2021 and April 26, 2021)  
 
B-3: Affidavit of Mailing Notice to neighboring property owners on April 19, 2021 
 
B-4:  Affidavit of Posting on April 23, 2021 
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: s § @̂ ?̂ i-
3 Î &
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This section is to be completed if you are requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance.

Under Section 910.2 of the PA Municipalities Planning Code and Section 1005,4 of the Township of West
Bradford Zoning Ordinance, no variance shall be granted until the applicant has established and the Board
has made all of the following findings, as listed below, where relevant In a given case:

[ ] Unnecessary hardship due to unique physical circumstances.

1005.4A That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
nan'owness, or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the particular property and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

[ ] Unique physical circumstances hinder property development

1005.4.B That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property.

[ ] Unnecessary hardship not created by appellant,

1005.4.C That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the appellant.

fX/ Character of the neighborhood will not change,

1005.4.D That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

[ ] Appeal represents the least modification possible.

1005.4JS That the variance^ if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Describe the general nature of the application and the relief that is sought from the Zoning Hearing
Board (example: In order to build a two-car garage, as an accessory to a residential use, I request a

variance to encroach the side yard setback requirement by three feet.)

In order to build a retaining wall at the rear of the property to expand the back yard as well as prevent future

soil erosion. I request a variance to encroach the back yard setback requirement by constructing the wall

one foot from the property line on the northern most corner of the wall. The current zoning requirement

S/i.egai/ZomngHearmgBoarcf/zow'nghearmgapp!-2]



states any wall 3'6" in height shall be at least a distance equal to that height from any property line or street right-of-

^A/ay.

|£. ^.,7 iC, il W 1^ II ^1i^3 V;'-/ '::—''• '-'• '•' '• —' i; ^|!

i|^< |— .._...^-^-»-^ ^ ^
iir^ i i ii ;n
Ill II I UA^ 9,9, ?n^ I l^lU i MA(\ .4' ^ ^.u/-. i I "•"

APPLICATION SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS:
i

• Eight (8) copies of the Zoning Hearing Application I WEST BWTOPD TWR |

• Eight (8) accurate plans of the lot or property drawn to scale, showing the dimensions of the
lot, location of corner stakes or monuments, the setback or restriction lines, the area of the lot

in square feet, any water courses or right-of-way which may extend through the property,

adjoining property owners, and any existing improvements and/or proposed improvements.
The plan shall be dated and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor, unless waived
by the Township Manager.

• Eight (8) copies of the deed for the property in question. If equitable owner, please provide
proof and/or authority to act on behalf of the owner.

• If a challenge to the Zoning Ordinance is filed, a statement must be included that would
reasonably inform the Board of the matters at issue and the grounds for the challenge.

• If an appeal of the decision of the Zoning Officer is filed, attach a copy of that order,
requirement, decision or determination.

• Application shall not be deemed complete unless accompanied by the appropriate filing fee.

Signature (1)

(Print Name)

Signature (2)

(Print Name)

'u
"'7'

Kyle Ring

,-

>'/

(Please note that all listed applicants must sign application.)

If you wish notice to be sent to legal counsel, mclude the name> address and telephone number of that
person here.

DO WOT FILL IN BELOW THIS LINE - FOR TOWNSHIP USE ONLY

r~>
Date Received: _5__^--^ ^7^ / _ .Fi^ #

S/Legal/ZomngHearmgBoarct/zonmghearmgQppl~2l



By Whom: n^.w\ ^L4-ICJL^V//7 Fee Received:^<?^ • OG C l^-l 7jfc

S/Legal/ZomngHearmgBoard/zonmgJiearhigappf-21



I ^ Kyle Ring
•ISllCreaghKnollTer

^ r~""" ^ ^^^^ Downfngtown, PA 19335
,Ul i ^^ |.% 29^ \ '"'"\t^RP^1 \ " \ March 15,2021

wen BRW

West Bradford Zoning Hearing Board,

i live at 1311 Creagh Knol! Terrace with my wife and two-year-old daughter. We love our house

and living in the Brandywine Greene community. We recently submitted a permit application to

construct a retaining wall/ not to exceed 8 feet, to the rear of our property. This project will

expand our back yard as well as prevent future soil erosion. The application was denied due to

section code 450-65 (E)/ where a retaining wall must comply with certain setback requirements.

Due to the circumstances of where the retaining wall will be constructed, we are filing for a

variance to be reviewed by the zoning hearing board for approval.

The retaining wall is designed to be constructed in an area which wili have no impact to the

neighborhood or district in any way. No neighboring properties wi!l be affected and the current

neighbors who live at lot 195 to south of our property fully stand by our decision to construct

this retaining wall on our property. The land to the east of the retaining wall and my property

line is unable to be developed as it overlooks a drainage basin.

We ask that the board review and grant our approval for the variance so that we may begin

construction.

The engineered retaining wall was designed byShaun Fishburn/ with Daniels Consulting

Engineers, LLC located at 722 Springdale Dr/ Suite 100, Exton/ PA 19341. Shaun will also be

taking pictures of the project every day to inspect the work and to insure proper construction is

being complete.

The construction of the retaining wa!l will be complete by Highland Orchards/ Inc located at
1000 Marshalton Thorndaie Rd/ West Chester, PA 19380.

Sincerely/

/-^,^
/'

Kyle Ring
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Rick loughery Recorder of Deeds, Chester Counly, PA

Prepared By: First Land Transfer, LLC
ATTN; Tumtini Ferguson
100 C'ampbsli Botilevard. Suilc 105
RxUin,PAf934i
Phon^6!0*363-1304

Return To; First Land Transfer. I LC
ATTN; Tamara Fcrgusun
100 Campbetl Boulevard, Suite iOS
Exton,f'AW41
Phone: 610.363^304

iii I Cieagh KnoSi Tcrrucc, Do^Ti!ng1o\vn,
PAi9335

^ FJicNo, 21^0)9529

UP) No.; 50-6A-103
Cunsidcriition: $3IO,OUO.Ot»
N-UinicipnlTftx:^^tl6^^
State TaK:^3^X^

^;^y.y
RECORDER OF OElEDS

r*""\
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C\iIrt!I! IH
illyi

^Vh-

}-'ee Simjile Deed

This Deed. made on pk-p^ii .2-a ^ ^.<^lct _,belwe»,

Ronald V, Brown and Rebecca Brown

heretnatlcr called she Oranlors ol'thc we psn, wd

Kylt Ring nnd Erin Rjng
hereinafter called ihc Grantees of'lhc oihcr part,

Wifnessefh, liial in considcraiion of Three Hundred 'I\ln Thousand anil 00/H?t) UoItar.St ($310,000,00) in iiiincl
paidt the rcccijit whereof is hereby sicknowlcdg^d, the said Granlois do hereby griitil and convey unto Ow R;)id

Granl&es. his/hcr/thcir heirs and assigns /^£ ^HA n4^ V-)l^ HQ/^.^-J-^ <$J-i^ .

ALL THAT CERTAIN tot or piece ofground with the buildings and improvements thtTCon ercclctf, fieredifanicnts,
and iippurtcnaiwcs, SITUATE in ihe Tu\vnsliip ofWusl Bradron!, Coisnty of Chester, Sttitc ofPciuii-yivania, bounded

and described recording ty it Ptan of Brandywinc Grcenc, dated 04/06/1979, last revised 08/3 i/1985, rccor(te<.l
12/03/1945, in ?\w File 06036^8. Inclusive, Ifltcr revised 03/24/!t)87, as tullows, to wit:

BEGINNING al a point on the Eastcrly siduufCrcugli KnoSt Terrace, said point a!so being n cumcr ol' Lot No 195,
said poinl also being in ihc bed of a 20 feet wide Stunn Drmnagc Easenwnl> ihencti estcnding iTom xaid beginning
point and al<?^ the Eastcrlysid^ of Creagit Kiioll Terrace on Ihc arc of a circle curving to \\w SctUwinga riidins oi'
260 feet, crossing (he aforesaid 20 reel wide Stonn Drainage litisetncni, (he an: distance of45 te.tft ty a imint in line of

non-dcdicated open space; (hence extending along same ihi; foituwing vuursus and distances: (1) South 87 degTecs t5
nunutcs 00 seconds East, crossing a 20 fed wide Sanitary Scwttr Easement, 105 feet to a poinf anti (2) South SO
degrees 51 minutes 27 seconds Kast, crossiKg the aforesaid 20 tcet widL- Slonn Drainagu Basement, 6C». 10 feet ty a

poinl a corner of Lot No. )95; thence extending along same and also through the aforesaid 20 feet wide Stunii
Drainage Easeincnt, North 82 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds West, 120 reel to the flrsl nienlioncd point .inti place of

BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No, 196, as sltowii un said p):in,

UPIN0.50-6A-103

BEING the same premises which Parooq Jun and Mahfuza jan, husband and wife, by Deeij datftl OS/30/200S aniJ
recorded 06/09/2008 in the Office oftiie Recorder ofDccds in and for the County of Chester in Reccml 13»ok 745 i ,
Puge. 2299, granlud snd convcycci unlo Ronald V. Brown and Rebevca Broviii, husbiind und wife,
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Kcltim To: t7ir.st Lmui 'I'r;in?;tci-. ILC lln.1

A I i N: Titiium res-guson HUj
100 Camphel! BatttcvarLl, Snittt !U5 ||^
i^toii.PAt9;M! ,11 ||
Piumc:MO-3(i3-i304 |U U

I -U I (.'K-uyh Kimll 'I'frnu-e, Dt)\\ii!iiyl(wi\
PA i'm5
l-'iieNu. 2Ki-Oiy529

t'PINu. ; 50-hA-H)3
Consuicralion: S^iO,0(JO,01)

Municipal Tax: _|LiLJC£^
Stale ^.^2^10^^

I'd: Simplr i)cc<J

This Deed, iwufctin •f:VpYti /2-^j S-C^\a\ _, k.fw^n,

Rftn;tld V. Bmvii iind Ri>b<;rf;i Rrown

hert;iit;t(k'rca!ii:ti the' (jrjnlms iti'llie onf piin. iiint

Kyiik Rmy nnd Krin RitiK
licrciiuifter called \\K (.inniK'rs iinhe oih?rprirl.

Witncss'cth, thin in conriklcnniots «rThm> Utindrrd I'm Thofisstntl ;ind 00/KHi I>»li;ti-?i, (•>A!(»,iH>!».(K)t Hi haikl
p;mi, liu: reL'eipl wlicrcui'i.s hox'by iiL'tiHowk'd^ed, ihc html Ciiiinlons t!o liurc'by gr;>"t ;i!t{J ^unvcy (into t1u> f.iiti

CinmlecK, ius/iicf/thcii Sieiis ami as.siyns .C^S, "J'£-Q^03<i_ bi.^ t'^)<'., t.fU-j fe-K.-l .

M.L TNATCKIU'AfN l»t or piwc ot'yrauttd wilti tttu hi![l<li»n.s anil impiovemcnLs ibereon c;rL'riei). lit.Te<-!!i;tmciiis.

iiiui iippurlcniuu'^s, S 1*1 tIATI^ sn )lsc'!'owns!iip ol'West BnuH'unl, C'omny oi'Clicsler. Slale ofPcn»sy!v;tiHti, htiuiit.l^ii

nnd ilc.scrihfd accordiny fo a Plini uf'liratidyMtic (.ifccnc. ditlyii O't/Ofi/1979. kisl i\"vi?ctt (»X/3];IS)H5, [woi-tjftl

12/03/14-15, m Pi.in Fiic 06036-.^. fiwlosivc, Kitvr revised 03^4/1 '^7, ;is ibiiow.s, i<i wii:

Bi7GINNtN(,i nt A poini on the i7;i,s!crly >i!<k> u! ( t'eayii Kno!! 'icir.n.-c. w}i\ [luinl aisa bciny >t romi'r nf Lot \u )()5.

iiiiit! point also hciny in thy bed uj'u 21) (I'm witttf Sluim Di'iiinaye Riisi.'im.'iti; UK-IK'C e?;!i;ndii>y Iroin ^.iiU bceunu^e;

point am! atungthe EnslcriysideofC'fenyh Knull Tt;in!cc un itn: iii'c i)!';i circiL-curviisg fu flu; ieH tMviny ;i niLisu.-; nf

260 feet, crussiny the .libi-c.Stiid 20 feet wide Siorm Dr.iinitgc Kiisemcnt, Ow urc di.-tlanec uf'15 fee! to ;i piHHt in lii)c of

non-dciHciilat open space; thence extending nioni;; sanit; ilir fbliowing c.onrsL';;; aiut tSisttinces: (1) Sutilii S7 <lcy]Ci.'s 15

inimitrs 00 seconds 17ns(, crossiny ;> 20 led wiUr Sunnui'y Sewer 1-n.sctH^iU, 105 fcci w it jiuiiH itmi (2 ) South 10

dcyrcfs 51 minutes 27 sccanil.s Eitsf, crussjny the afurcsaid 20 ft-'c! wide ,Stt»»i Diattititit: i7;iwnwnl> 6<'i.ltl icci io it

point a cornci of Lot Nu. ! 95; llifiict; cxlciuliny utonf .siiiuu iintl ,ii>so l1«'f.n>i;ii llie aiotfsiiiil 20 feet wide Storm

Dminiiye i^iwmcni. Nor!ii.S2 duiJircus 50 miiititw 00 .sfcoiuls West, 120 tcei tti tin.' i'iisl nK'nUonL'ci ]w[n\ iind place nf

HEUINN1NU.

UEINO Lof N«. 19^, us sliown on said pliiil,

UPI N0.50-M-IU3

HKfN(! thr sann; prunnsc,1! whivli J^iit'utnj JB!! unti M;ililu/;i .li»i, hu.shaiii! miil wi(<.'> hv E^ft'tJ ddtrd t>5'.'iO'2!)UX LiiiJ

ra'otdeit 0(>/()y/200X in l))c()fl1<.'f; Di'llie KeeortkTol'Dfcds in iiiut lui t!ic (.'LHHISV ui'G'hc.ster in Henitii Buok 74<1,

Pa.ue 11W, yraiited asitl fuiiVL-vcd unto Rtinalil V. lli'own ;i!iti Rrhccc,.t Bruwii. linsbmul uiitl wiic.



A»d (hi1 siiid t.iiiuiiurK (.in Iwreby cuvcfiam io anti willi (he ,'Sitid (jranfcc.s (liui liL'/siie'they, the ^ml Umnioi--;,
In s'licr/! heir heirs iind ;>s^iyns, SIiAi.l. iiiul \VH.l., warriint and fnrcvcr tJiifenLJ fhri licrciii nbow tlL\senbcLJ jn-L-itii.sc.^

with the htii-etiiliinwiils ;«ui apiiurlcnaiu-e.s, tiiuu llie Ksiii! (i)'.ntlees, !ii,s/licr/l)icn- lieit^ tttiii issssyns, ay.nn.-'l ihe s;>n.l

Ctr.inttit-s iind iigiunsi evcfy otiiur jicrKon liiwf'uiSy L'liiiminy or who sfinlt hcreaf'ti.T uV.nw the samt.' oi iiiiy j^tfi li^'reyf,
by. Imm ur uiitk's' hitn/hur/'liicm w ustv «!'Uiem.

In witlirsN ^vlim'nf, the Siiul Giantors lias fnuscd ihcKC pry-sL'iil.s Id he tlnly ux^uitL-tt tin- tiny .nul ycnr fir.''! .-iini-x.:

wnttun.

Sftilvil suit] (k'livcn't! 111 flu' jia'sciu-u a!':

Wi! ness

Print Wioms.s Ntimu;

Witness

Prinl;

^^_f^—
Ro«;ild V, Hrown

/ ~/i /y
/ /•' (' / /

/^/.^.^./-
Rvhi;cc';i Rrown

S1ntc/C(mmumm.!iHh ul* •R-A fs>ncAJi! VAn ( A.

C»wty of Q./^'S+^C

On this _@~^fJ ) ^^ '^-^-'i ^ , bcli.n'e nic, the [iiulcrsiyiicij of11rer, pei-.soiuily .ipp^HL-d Runsiltl
V. Bftiwn nnd KvlK>cc;i Brown, known (o me (or .s;uist'<iclon!y prin'cn) lo he tin; i-K-rionf:;! vvhosi.' n;.imv(s) j.-'-.in.'

siih-ttTibftl to the within instnimcnl ;tml aL'kiiowledyctl thai Sic'yliL'/lhcy L'xccuicd !hL' sumc toi ttiL- piu-po-x'^ i!iL-!fin

contitined,

in witness whtfcco!', I hurcunio sel iny liund nnd ut'i'iciiit .scui.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY1.VAMSA
NOTARIAL SEAL

Tsmara 1, Ferguson, Notary Pybtfc
Wc&t Wfiitaland Twp., Chester County
My CommissSon Expires April 26, 2020

ME^'SEft, P£?$VLWHAASSd£lAIIOM OF h'OTAR'Ks

^/•7 •^'LJL-^. 1^-/}L^^-,^-?C J
(-/ NotjfvPublu-

r^.

in fl
U U j ^1^2'2.!0?1 I 1:^1

I kWE 'WDFOPD TVVR



DEED
Fik-No, 2K)-Oiy.S2<)

(iiitntor, Ronuid V, timwn and RelK'fca lirown

Gimitee: Kylc Ring and tirin ]li!ig

f ccrtsly tliy address of'OiL' Uritnlec to he, mid nwil t;tx hiil lo:

13 i t C^ac^ ^ nr^t i, ^. 7\^y\^ 6)'tev/r^

'si^iQ.^:^^^-^.

'^

CcrUHcd by:

Premisus: 131 S Crcngh K.nolt Ten'iK.'e. Downingtown, We^ ni.tdfbrtl'I'ownshiji

PennNylviinia

ship,' 'fi^vr i.'tmnly, t'.'onini(in',',!culili

JS
.-^ ^

ic: fr^

^

MAK

•:'"\

•A \\\
I t!

n ;H

°^--/

WPQT OR,':



CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

Office: 610-692-9836 • 722 Springdale Drive, Suite 100, Exton, PA 19341

Email: jobs@)daniel£enRineers.rom

March 8, 2021

Mr. Kyle Ring

1311 Creagh Knoll Terrace
Downingtown, PA

Via Email: kyi rfng@vahoo.com

RE: NEW REAR RETAINING WALL

Location: Ring Residence

1311 Creagh KnoU Terrace

Downingtown, PA

Prepared By: Shaun R. Fishburn/ PE

PA Registration No. 084300

Dear Kyle:

The attached structural drawing details the new eight (8) foot maximum tal! retaining wall at the rear of
the property. The new wall is designed to use 2ft.x6ft.x2ft. concrete blocks with a density of 145 (pcf)

minimum. Concrete half blocks with a density of 145 (pcf) minimum must be used at the ends of the wall
to stagger the joints of the wall. Geogrid must be installed in layers with a minimum length of 8 feet. The
new retaining wall is designed to have a 3 degree pitch away from the face of the wall.

Please contact me if you have any questions. 'ffS^S.

PROf:ESS!OMAL [^

SHAUN RYAN FISNDURNi

^\ \ ENGiNEiR
^^PFU^OOJy^^^%

Attachments:

PRig'1300.
'f^^~^^i ^^h.

^iSS^^e^o^L
Sheet No. 1311-CREAGH-KNOLL-WALL-l

Sincerely,
t\ i 1'i

iu-K 'K.,l4^..Jii../vi.-^--

Shaun R. Fishburn/ P.E.

Structural Engineer

iLJ;M!fl ii

ir"

1£
r^\
'F\\!

! IH
)?i



CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

Office: 63.0-692.9836 • 722 Sprlngdale Drive, Suite 100, Exton, PA 19341

Email; iobsft&dsnieiseHRmeers.com

January 28,2021

Mr. KyleRing
1311 Creagh Knoll Terrace
Downingtown, PA

Via Email: kyi_rmg@ yahoo, corn

RE: SITE PLAN - NEW REAR RETAINING WALL

Location:

Date inspected:

Present:

Inspected By:

Ring Residence

1311 Creagh Knoll Terrace

Downingtown, PA

January 26,2021

Kyle Ring

Shaun R. Fishburn, PE

PA Registration No. 084300

DearKyle:

The attached site plan shows the iocation of the proposed eight foot maximum tail retaining wall at the

rear of the referenced property. The site plan is based on aerials and property records. It is recommended

to have the property corners located prior to construction.

Disclaimer
The opinions, recommendations, and conclusions presented in this report or discussed during the inspection are based on our
observations and engineering experience. They are based on visual symptoms or lack of symptoms of structural problems common
to this type of construction. No destructive inspection (opening of walls, floors, ceilings, etc.) or testing was performed, thus this
report is based on the visual inspection of accessible areas only. Our investigation and report Is not intended to warrant against
present or future structural problems.

ys^.^^
Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

v^ um'-'jv^—
ShaunR.Fishburn, P.E.

Structural Engineer

Attachments: Sheet No. 1311-CREAGH-KNOLL-SITE-l
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^1^^^%^XS _ paae1HIGHLAN.D.,ORCHARDS,inc /QUQIUOOOMI 74m>t.^- 1000 Marshalton Thorndale Road
West Chester, PA 19380

Phone: 610.269.3494 Fax: 610.269.0504
Since f 941 and still growing...

QUOTE/WORK ORDER

Customer:

KYLE
1311 CREAGHKNOLL TERRACE
DOWNINGTOWN, PA 19335

Date :1,14/21

Customer Contact
610-633.0804

KYL^RING@YAHOO.COM

Job Site:
1311 CREAGH KNOLL TERRACE
LARGE BLOCK RETAINING WALL

HIGHLAND ORCHARDS, INC. will provide labor, equipment and material as listed to complete the following;
DiG AS NEEDED FOR SOLID BASE. INSTALL 2' X 2" X 6' SOLID CONCRETE BLOCKS APPROX. 5SI LONG FROM NEIGHBOR'S WOOD
RETAINING WALL TO EDGE OF RIP RAP.
WALL TO BEAPPROX. SAME HEiGHTAS NEIGHBOR'S WALL.
INSTALL DRAIN PiPE AND FABRiC. BACKFiLL AGAiNST BACK OF WALL WSTH 2B STONE.
ADD DIRT TO FILL REAR YARD TO TOP OF WALL. ADD TOPSOiL ON YARD AREA.
RAKE, SEED, AND HAY MULCH DISTURBED AREAS.

QUOTE DOES NOT INCLUDE ENGINEERED WALL DESIGN OR DIFFERENCES BETWEEN DESIGN AND QUOTE DETA!LS.

LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS
Kubota Excavator
Equipment Trailer
Qkiiied Construction labor
Construction Labor
Chevy Truck
PeterbHt triaxle
Blocks
#57 2B Stone
12'W G eotextile Fabric
4" Perf. Corrugated Drain Pipe
Fill Dirt
Topsoli Unscreened
Heavy Duty Grass Seed Mix
Muich Hay
Slower
Power rake
Skid steer
Trailer
3-4 Yard Dump F-550

Requested start date;
Completion to be within 60 days from start, unless otherwise noted:

Quote / Work Order Total $17.872.14
This is the amount customer agrees to pay when the described work is completed

Fully insured*!
Workers Comp ins Policy # ACP WCK 5404402624
Liability insurance PoiEcy # ACP GLKO 5404402624
Auto Po!icy# ACP BAK 54-0-4402624
Registered PA Contractor #PA 026991

Please Review, Sign and Return. Calf our office at
610-269-3494, if there are any questions. Thank
you for the opportunity to bid!

BrUCe Hodge Bruce@hopavsng.com

CUSTOMER is resposible for acquiring all required permits. Authorized agent for Highland Orchards, inc.
Customer is responsible for providing access to all utilities, including but not iimited to water and electric necessary for the completion of work.
All work to be completed in s workmaniike manor. Parts and materia! carry manufacturer warranty only. Any request for adjustment must be made in writing within
warranty period.
EXTRA CHARGES: Any changes from specifications above, will become an extra charge over and above estimate. This BstEmate does not inciude charges for additional
work that may be exposed, delays beyond our control, weather damages, or other acts of God.
Customer agrees to pay for work, goods, and services received. Payment due upon completion of work, unless otherwise noted here _...._........
Interest may be charged if payment in N1 is not received as outlined above. Interest at 2 percent per month wili accrue on amount due from and after the date of
compietion. There is a minimum charge of $15.00 for late payment.
Estimate may be wENrawn by HiahEand_Orchards,. Inc if not accepted within 30 davs,_.

authorize the work described1/we authorize the work described above and agee to the terms and conditions as stated on ?is form

Authorized Acceptance Signature Authorized Acceptance Signature DATE

RIGHT OF RESCISSION" AN INDiVIDUAL SIGNING A HOME IIVIPROVEMENT CONTRACT, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED !N EMERGENCY PROVISiONS OF
SECTiON 7 OF THE ACT OF DECEIVfBER 17,1968 (PL1224, NO. 387), KNOWN AS THE UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES AND CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW,
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO RESCIND THE CONTRACT WITHOUT PENALTY REGARDLESS OF WHERE THE CONTRACT WAS SiGNED. WITHIN THREE
BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE OF SiQNING. THE BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION 1-888-520-6680 Highland Orchards, tnc. Contractor #PA 026991



MediaNews Group
pE^N3yi^t\iiA<sRjcym>^^

Date of proof: 05/03/21

Account:

Name:

Company:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

Ad fD;
Description:

Class:
Orig User:

Words;
Lines:

Agate Lines:
CoSumn width:

Depth:
Blind Box:

Total:

Run Dates:

884416

PAM HENRICHON
WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
1385 CAMPUS DRIVE
DOWNINGTOWN, PA 19335
(610)269-4174
(000) 000-0000
2155806
NOTICE West Bradford Zoning Hearing

1201
CRRDEAN
162
40
40
1
4.444

$257.56

04/13/21
04/26/21
04/13/21
04/26/21

Publication

Daily Local News, Daily Local
News Digital

Ad sample

NOTICE West Bradford Zoning
Hearing Board will consider
the following application and
ati other matters that prop-
erly come before it at 7 p.m.
on Wednesday, May 5, 2021,
Appiicant/Owner; Kyle Ring;
Property: UP! No. 50-6A-103,
13U Creagh Knoll Terrace,
West Bradford Township. Ap-
plicant is seeking a variance
from Section 450-65(E) of
the West Bradford Township
Zoning Ordinance in order to
construct a retaining wall, not
to exceed 8-feet, within the
rear yard setback. Due to the
COVID-19 pandemic, the hear-
ing will be conducted via the
virtual platform Zoom. infor-
mation on how attendees may
attend the vlrtuai hearing and
provide pubiic comment is
available on the Township's
website https://www.west"
bradford.prg/. If any person
who wishes to attend the
hearings has a disability and/
or requires an auxiliary aid,
service or other accommo-
dation to observe or partici-
pate in the proceeding, s/he
should contact the Township
at (610) 269-4174 to discuss
how these needs may be ac-
commodated.

West Bradford Township Zon-
ing Hearing Board
DLN 4/13,4/26;la

We Appreciate Your Business!
Thank You PAM HENRICHON!

Exhibit 
    B-2



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING NOTICE

WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP

ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

RE: APPLiCATiON OF KYLE RING
Property Address: 1311 Creagh Knoil Terrace
Chester County Tax Parcel No. 50-6A-103

I, Pam Henrjchon, Township Administrative Assistant, do hereby affirm that on
^_./^f / ^?^ ,2021, I provided written notice of the May 5, 2021 Zoning

HesTring Board hearing with regard to the subject application by regular, first class mail to
the owners of all properties adjoin ing the property which is the subject of the application
as evidenced by the attached letters.

The underslgnedunderstandsthatthisstatementis made subject to thepenaities
of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Date; _^_Y3L,2021 ^/^^-^^ ^^^^^^l^
^'P^m'Menrichon^ ^

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me

this /c/ day of QypiiL. _,2021.

^Pa^k-is^^. ft^-^d^k^
Notary Public

Commonw'eaSthcrf Pennsylvania • Notary Seal
Patricia L, Murdoch, Notary Public

Chaster County
My commission expires June 3,2023

Commission number 1291033
Msmber, Pennsylvania Association of Nolafles

Exhibit 
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WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
'•&<»/?<

1385 Campus Drive
Downingtown PA 19335
^i^ (610)269-4174

(610)2(39-3016
-ti^t^. WESTBtlADFOnB.ORO

April 19,2021

Mr. and Mrs. John Hoclihaus
1102 Maine Circle
Duwningtown, PA 19335

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hochhaus:

NOTICE; West Bradford Zoning Hearing Board will consider the following application
and all other matters that properly come before it at 7 p.m. on Wednesday, May 5, 2021.
Applicant/Owner: Kyle Ring; Property; UPI No, 50-6A-103, 1311 Creagh Knoll Terrace,
West Bradford Township. Applicant is seeking a variance from Section 450-65(E) of the
West Bradford Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a retaining wall, not to
exceed 8-feet, within the rear yard setback. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the hearing
will be conducted via the virtual platform Zoom. Information on how attendees may
attend the virtual hearing and provide public comment is available on the Township's
website https://VAVw.westbradford.org/. If any person who wishes to attend the hearings
has a disability and/or requires an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to
observe or participate in the proceeding, s/he should contact the Township at (610) 269-
4174 to discuss how these needs may be accommodated.

Sincerely,

J<

'^^^^e^\

Pamela Henrichon
Secretary



WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
<-e^*i- C-^i-e. •y^t^iL^L^^eo^.^vt^

1385 Campus Drive
Downingtown PA 19335
/^^ (610)269-4174
^. (610)269-3016
^M^f. WBSTBEtADFOHD.ORG

April 19,2021

Donald Miller & Sophia Nelson
1104 Maine Circle
Downingtown, PA 19335

Dear Mr. Miller & Ms. Nelson:

NOTICE: West Bradford Zoning Hearing Board will consider the following application
and all other matters that properly come before it at 7 p.m. on Wednesday, May 5,2021.
Applicant/Owner; Kyle Ring; Property; UP! No. 50-6A-103, 1311 Creagh Knoll rFeiTace,
West Bradford Township. Applicant is seeking a variance from Section 450-65(E) of the
West Bradford Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a retaining wall, not io
exceed 8~feet, within the rear yard setback. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the hearing
will be conducted via the virtual platform Zoom. Information on how attendees may
attend the virtual hearing and provide public comment is available on the Township s

website https;//www.westbradford.orK/. If any person who wishes to attend the hearings
has a disability and/or requires an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to
observe or participate in the proceeding, s/he should contact the Township at (610) 269-
4174 to discuss how these needs may be accommodated.

Sincerely;
")

7^-^L^^- •^^^^^^-^"\
Pamela Hem'ichon

Secretary



r\

WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
^e^n- ^'^t£,

1385 Campus Drive
Dovningtown PA 1933S

^^ (610)269-4174
(610)269-3016

-ClM^- WESTBIUBFOHb.ORG

April 19,2021

Mr. & Mrs. Robert Hayle
1106 Maine Circle
Downingtown, PA 19335

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Haley:

NOTICE; West Bradford Zoning Hearing Board will consider the following application
and all other matters that property come before it at 7 p.m. on Wednesday, May 5,2021.
AppIicant/Owner; Kyle Ring; Property; UPI No, 50-6A-103, 1311 Creagh Kiioll Terrace,
West Bradford Township. Applicant is seeking a variance from Section 450-65(E) of the
West Bradford Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a retaining wall, not to
exceed 8-feet, within the rear yard setback. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the hearing
will be conducted via the virtual platform Zoom. Information on how attendees may
attend the virtual hearing and provide public comment is available on the Township's
website https://wv/w,westbradford,ore/. If any person who wishes to attend the hearings
has a disability and/or requires an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to
observe or participate in the proceeding, s/he should contact the Township at (610) 269-
4174 to discuss how these needs may be accommodated,

Sincerely,

^-?f^^^/^^
Pamela Henrichon

Secretary



WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
'e<^<A&e-/»i- {,-^ijt. ^i^<zA^t^f-Au<<A-<L^iA</

1385 Campus Drive

Do'wnmgtown PA 19335

^^ (610)269-4174
^. (610) 269-3016
-At&^ WEBTBRAttFOnD.OHtl

April 19,2021

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas McNei!
1309 Creagh Knoll Terrace
Downingtown, PA 19335

Dear Mr, & Mrs. McNeil:

NOTICE; West Bradford Zoning Hearing Board will consider the following application
and all other matters that properly come before it at 7 p.m. on Wednesday, May 5,2021.
Applicanl/Owner: Kyle Ring; Properly: UPI No. 50-6A-103, 1311 Creagh Knoll TeiTace,
West Bradford Township. Applicant Is seeking a variance from Section 450"65(E) of the
West Bradford Township Zoning Ordinance In order to construct a retaining wall, not to
exceed 8"feet, within the rear yard setback. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the hearing
will be conducted via the virtual platform Zoom. Information on how attendees may
attend the virtual hearing and provide public comment is available on the Township's
website https://www.westbradlbrd.or&/. If any person who wishes to attend the hearings
has a disability and/or requires an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to
observe or participate in the proceeding, s/he should contact the Township at (610) 269-
4174 to discuss how these needs may be accommodated.

Sincerely,

>^L6-^< <^^^^^^-^'
Pamela Henrichon

Secretary



/5
WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP

.'St/^e^tt. c-^ut, ly^is^ft^t^

1385 Campus Drive
Downingtown PA 19335
/^w. (610)269-4174
^ (610)269-3016
-eov^- wesyBHAOPOnD.oiio

April 19,2021

Mr. Gregory Lloyd
1307 Creagh Knoll Terrace

Downingtown, PA 19335

Dear Mr, Lloyd;

NOTICE; West Bradford Zoning Hearing Board will consider the following application
and all other matters that property come before it at 7 p.m. on Wednesday, May 5,2021.
Applicant/Owner; Kyle Ring; Property: UPI No. 50-6A-103, 1311 Creagh Knoll Ten'ace,
West Bradford Township. Applicant is seeking a variance from Section 450-65(E) of the
West Bradford Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a retaining wall, not to
exceed 8-feet, within the rear yard setback. Due to the CO VID-19 pandemic, the hearing
will be conducted via the virtual platform Zoom. Information on how attendees may
attend the virtual hearing and provide public comment is available on the Township's
website https;//www,westbradford.or£/. If any person who wishes to attend the hearings
has a disability and/or requires an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to
observe or participate in the proceeding, s/he should contact the Township at (610) 269-
4174 to discuss how these needs may be accommodated.

/ ( • •...•••

Pamela Henrichon
Secretary



AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

RE:

WEST BRADFORD TOWNSHIP
ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

APPLICATION OF KYLB RING
Property Address: 1311 Creagh Knoll Terrace
Chester County Tax Parcel No. 50-6A-103

about
1, -J^uw^ LUC^-S do hereby certify that on Aw\ 'Z^r^ , 2021, at or

^ !0° <^.n&^p,m,, I posted the property owned by Kvle RJDQ iocated at 1311

Knoil Terrace, more particularly identified as Chester County Tax Parcel No. 50-6A-103, with

notice of the zoning hearing to be held on Wednesday, May 5, 2021. A copy of said notice and

photograph of posting is attached hereto and made a part hereof,

The undersigned understands that this statement is made sybj@ct to the penalties of 18

Pa.C,S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn faisiflcations to authQritfes.

Name: ^^^y L^a

Title: ZVe^Air- ^ (2^ 5-^^^<^4

Sworn to and Subscribed
before me this ^j3 day

of OJpA^ 2021.

'^PaM.itLb <^ huuSuiL.
Notary Public

Commonwealth of Ponnsytvania • Notary Seal
PatrlclaL. Murdoch, Notary Public

Chester County
My commission expires >Juns 3,2023

Commission number 1291033
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaftes

Exhibit 
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